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Thursday, April 20, lS72IChaitra 31, 1894 (Saka).

The Lck Sabha met at Eleven o f the Clock.

[M r . Speaker m the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Stringent Provision* In Employees’ Provident Funds and Family Pension Fund

Act, 1952

*481. SHRI N. E. HORO : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to Amend the Employees' Provident Funds and Family Pension Fund Act, 1952 with a view tnkr-alta to make penal provision more stringent; and

(b) if so, the salient features thereof and the steps taken to implement the decision ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHABI­
LITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA):
(a) and (b). Proposal to make the penal provisions in the Employees’ Provident Funds and Family Pension Fund Act, 1952 more stringent are under consideration.

SHRI N. E. HORO : What are the main features of the proposals he is going to bring, and is he proposing to bring forward this legislation during the current session ? If not, why not ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHADIL­
KAR) : Our experience is that as the arrears are mounting, the provisions in the Act are not sufficiently deterrent. So we would like to make all these provisions very deterrent.
We are at it. I propose to bring the legislation as early as possible.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Before the 1976 elections.

SHRI N. E. HORO : My specific question was whether he would bring it forward during the current session.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : Every attempt will be made to expedite it, and if possible, at least to introdure it in the current session.

SHRI INDRM IT GUPTA : Has the Ministei taken note of the fact that in order to punish the chronically-dcfaulter employers regarding provident fund, the Bengal Govern*
merit recently announced that the provisions of the Maintenance of Internal Security Act would be extended to cover them ? If so, would he consider bringing a similar provision in this House extending the PD Act to cover such employers ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : I have seen the news item. Certainly we will take note of it, examine it and see if we cannot incorporate it in the proposed measure.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Is it a fact that on June 2, 1971, he made a statement which said : “It is now proposed to bring farward legislation to amend the Provident Funds Act providing deterrent penalties for defaulters." Now, it is going to be a year. What have you done during this period ? Also, may I know if it is not a fact that the amount that the employers are defaulting to deposit is mounting every day ?
Also, there is a sensational item of news which came out in the Blitz about the Board of Trustees of the Coalmines Provident Fund Organisation, where there are thousands of gross irregularities, and there are numerous cases of defalcation which involve a man called Mr. M. R. Naik, ICS. Would you like to tell this House how many prosecutions hav? been launched so far and give us the details, Statewise t

MR. SPEAKER : It is a simple question whether the Government have decided to amend this law. You are referring to prosecutions, how many of them, this and that. You must give specific noticc for that.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : He is willing to give the answer. It is a very seiious matter. Rs. 28 crores by way of defalcation ;
every day the amount is increasing. The Government is keeping its eyes, shut. Ho is ready with the answer.

MR. SPEAKER : That is not rflrvant.
(Interruption).

SHRI R K. KHADILKAR : rose—

MR. SPEAKER : If the Minister is ready, then what is the need for me ?

SliR l R. K. KHADILKAR : No, S ir, not that. I am prepared to give the number of prosecutions, but the important point about this is that the courts take a rather lenient view, and hardly any one is sent to prison , and the fines are nominal. That is our difficulty. So far as the prosecutions are conccmed; the total number of cases launched is 43,996 ; convicted, 21,105 ;
acquitted, 1,908 ; withdrawn, 6,866 dismissed/
discharged, 592. In all, 29,661.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : In June,
197], you had said that you are taking steps tq bring a Bill, but what have you done during the last one yeai ? That is the main question.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : I did say that. But all the difficulties in the way have to be overcome. The main difficulty at the pri'sent juncture is, we are not in a position to proscc ute. Our Commissioners have no power.
Th<- appropriate Government for such cases is the State Government concerned, and because of that, it is very difficult for us to process our legislation.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : My question has not been replied to. I said—

MR. SPEAKER : It can never be replied to ; there should be a limit.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : On the 26th June, 1971, the hon. Minister made a catcgoj Jcal statement in Delhi saying that they arc soon going to biing a legislation which will give deterrent punishment to the defaulters. 1 want to know* what they have done during the last one year. Why is it that they have not bi ought a Bill on the floor of the House ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : The hon.
Member ought to know that such a legislation is processed through the tripatite labour conference. (Interruption). Then alone we can biing a legislation like this.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Contribution to the clcction fund. (Interruption). Rs. 28 crores have been defaulted under the nose of this Government, at the cost of the pooi workers who have been contributing through their sweat and blood. This Government has been hand in glove with the criminal defaulter*. They have not taken any step. What is the limit ? The sky is the limit. Those proplr should be hanged

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Crores of rupees have fallen into arrears of provident fund. So, will th< Government consider reconstituting the Provident Fund Board of Trustees with a full-time Chairman who is not at least anti-laboui ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : It is a suggestion for action.

iTFP Tta  * N t  aft % ^  3TTFT ?ft F f t a TT  apt
4  f t  srfcT tft

i t o  sw rwr % %
fasrcr *r t o  s r o  *r «rn; ^
3STOT *PTT 3frr % gppft fcRTT scTtS aft f t iTTftr* *fl*T aft n a rs^ f 8FT faT

% % tft amr JT#  I ,  3PFTT
t o t  arnr * f ^ t  ?ft ^  *rsr 1 1
w & n  *rti  ^sft an t

f t aft t o t I cTcFm arm
3TT aiFT a ftr aft tot arr^

w>t arer fm ; *fi *?fr5T

<31  ̂ ft'^TT arR ?

3TTT T O ^  ^ N f T #  J f#  ^  I
f t  ^ 7 %  f t H N s  art s $ *fa r ftcfT ^
100-200 *TT 500 *tp?T $tcTT apf f t

% sfrr  s s r  apt ^  w r m f  $  i m s x

«*rrar s r a #  |  a fk  snsfi w t  I  \
ifcft farfa *r arrr^r «nft f e w ^
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&  f r  %  f ^ f f  ir s t ff% arg<T sr?r
% A m  fcnrr I

^T*faT$t 5Tjf SPT/TT i

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : I do realise that the arrears arc mounting, that thev had crossed Rs. 17 crorcs. Sixty per cent of this are to come from the textile sector and another big chunk of 11 per cent should come from the engineering sector. It is absolutely baseless to bring election funds into this question ; it is absurd.

3fr % far farm f snr*
fczrT £  f a r  3TTT 7*  «J5 sRff |  I
stst ^
f^JTT «rr S rfrfr snfr ^ ir

*%t ^rr i ( « w h )  . ^ft fiTT

*TTfa-«r mm m m ^ppjt er^rr ;o r* t srf^^F vrflrsq- f?rf«r t t # 3 httt ft *rc q r
%^=r tft WTT ^HTfaT frt(T 3TTfTT

w r *TeT^ I 7 3TTT *ft $TTF ^nrfaT spft |  ? ^  ¥ t f  < T ^ T  |  ? 5ft*T
*TFT 3TT 11 ... ( W W ) . . .

t t  <T»rT *nrart tt  |  s r tr

T. |  I  .(•w n rs i)
T O fsj^pnft T T T ^ R aTTCTCH- % 5TK tft ^ ftf  *r4?nr£r ?r^t I  i ...
(*!**!*)...

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: This
Government is hand in glove with the big defaulters. He is, telling an untruth and lie is misleading the House and undermining the whole thing... I t is absolutely a fraud...
(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : Nothing will go on record if you go on shouting like this. ..(Interruptions.) I cannot tolerate it anymore. The Minister is fond of giving figures; kindly satisfy him.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA :
My submission is this. Let the Minister say, up-to-date what is the total arrear. After six months we shall raise the same question and then you will know what is the attitude of the Government,

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : I shall give the total arrears. I said they were mounting. In 1967 the figure was Rfc. 5.96 croies; in 1971 September the figure was Rs. 17.61 crores. As I said earlier, all the procedural matters have to be gone through before we introduce legislation.

sft gv*r W «Eqw * : arejrer JT ^ T ,
*p f t  afir % a n ft tft  s r t *  *r$rforr  1 1

^Ft %■ frrr  T fa

tfr t o p t  HTT4gnr|t t t j t t  ^ r ^ f t
t  ? f r e f t  f ^ r t  ir A m  ^  t t :  fa^rr
^ m r ,  ^ r r r  s w  ^ n :  fa?RT =5rrf^ ?

. (sBw^n^r) .. *rsr^: 3 r w  fa r  T3r*T^

T*rf ^ t t  ?re?t |  eft T»r? *f5 r̂
* $ t  s > t t  1 1  ^  t t  ^
^rr ^  g I ^ ft f5=«Tf̂ T if W
'TeTT'T sptf *FR*T sq-^ZfT ^tt^T

W f t  % f r  ^TTpTTf if 3ft A m  3 rT  |  ^
4 —c *r?ft?r ir ^  f t  ^Tit i
37T 57T̂ «̂TT 3fTT jTT ^  *̂TT ?'F2:
^ fT r ifi?T TT! f^TT 3TT% I ..(«W «rH ) ...

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I had asked wluthct he would give a categorical assuta.no* on the floor of the House that within six months Ihe Bill will be enacted. We are not going to have any nonsense, we are not going to be taken for a ride, constantly misled. This gentleman represents the whole Covernment and the Cabinet. If he cannot satisfy us, he should lesign.

S1IRI R. K. KHADILKAR : I will repeat that all the preliminaries are over, and all our efforts will be direrted to bring forward the measure as early as possible. T do not want to commit myself.

MR. SPE VKER: I am not going to tolarate this any more.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : How can we tolerate this Government when they are deceiving the poor workers ? We want a categorical assurance that a Bill will be brought before the House within six months.
You kindly help us and the workers.

MR. SPEAKER: 1 have helped you enough, 1 am not going to do any more.

